are presented in Table 5.

Sensitivity analysis on Plan 2 conducted to see the

effect of changes in raw materials (cement) prices,

product prices, and changes in loan interest rate. If the

cement price is increase of 5% Plan 2 is still feasible.

Increase in loan interest rate of 15% also still makes

Plan 2 feasible. However, if there is an increase in

cement prices by 10 %, the industry is not feasible.

Decrease in the selling price of 5% also makes Plan 2

not feasible. Details of sensitivity analysis are

presented in Table 6.

Sensitivity analysis on Plan 3 carried out on three

parameters, which are the increase in raw materials

(methanol) price, the decrease in the selling price, and

the increase in loan interest rate. From Table 7 known

that changes in methanol prices and the decrease in the

selling price is sensitive to the feasibility of Plan 3.

The increase in the price of methanol at 20% and the

decrease of the selling price at 12 % make Plan 3 not

feasible.

TABLE 4

COMPONENTS OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT FOR PLAN 1.2

AND 3 (IN MILLION RUPIAH)

No Component Plan 1 Plan 2 Plan 3

A Fixed capital investment

1 Purchasing equipment

and machine cost

3532 249 3283

2 Piping cost 2233 - 2233

3 Electrical installation

cost

363 3 361

4 Building cost 1132 1686 391

5 Land - - -

6 office supplies cost 131 84 131

7 Vehicle cost 200 200 -

8 Pra-investment cost 42 13 42

9 Contigency cost 763 223 644

10 Interest during

construction

737 216 622

B Working capital

 Subtotal 1408 970 731

Total 10540 3643 8437

ICAIA 2015 ISBN : 978-1-4673-7404-0

10

TABLE 5

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON PLAN 1

Change

Investment criteria

NPV

(million

rupiah)

IRR

(%)

B/C

Ratio

PBP

(year)

Methanol price increase

20%, Cement 5%
1505 16 1.14 8.8

Methanol price increase

25%, cement 10%
(1641) 11 0.85 >10

Biodiesel selling price

decrease 10%, paving

block 2%

2038 17 1.19 8.4

Biodiesel selling price

decrease 15%, paving

block 5%

(2596) 9 0.75 >10

Loan interest rate

increase 15%
9012 29 1.85 5.2

TABLE 6

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON PLAN 2

Change

Investment criteria

NPV

(million

rupiah)

IRR

(%)

B/C

Ratio

PBP

(year)

Cement price 5% 1318 20 1.36 7.5

Cement price 10% (417) 11 0.89 >10

Paving block selling

price decrease 2%

1 633 22 1.45 6.9

Paving block selling

price decrease 5%

(447) 11 0.88 >10

Loan interest rate

increase 15%

2 907 27 1.79 5.5

TABLE 7

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON PLAN 3

Change

Investment criteria

NPV

(million

rupiah)

IRR

(%)

B/C

Ratio

PBP

(year)

Methanol price increase

10%

2 185 18 1.26 7.85

Methanol price increase

20%

(980) 11 0.89 >10

Biodiesel selling price

decrease 10%

358 14 1.04 9.63

Biodiesel selling price

decrease 12%

(915) 11 0.89 >10

Loan interest rate

increase 15%

6 429 27 1.76 5.48

IV. CONCLUSION

Based on feasibility study of establishment of

biodiesel and paving block industry from spent

bleaching earth, it can be concluded as follows:

1. The biodiesel industry and paving block are

integrated with CPO refinery plant (Plan 1) is

feasible with the analysis of investment criteria:

NPV Rp9,369,844,000, IRR 30 % , B/C ratio

1.89, and PBP 5.1 years. Based on the results of

the sensitivity analysis, the industry is still

feasible if the increase in methanol price 20%,

cement price 10%, loan interest 15%, and

decrease in selling price of biodiesel 10%,